
1

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF SALT LAKE COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. , 2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE 
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF SALT LAKE COUNTY APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF SALT LAKE COUNTY 
AND ARBOR PARK ASSOCIATES, L.C., TO SET FORTH THE TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS FOR REIMBURSEMENT IN THE ARBOR PARK 
NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA.

RECITALS:

A. The County Agency and Developer have prepared the Reimbursement 
Agreement attached hereto as ATTACHMENT A, which is agreeable to the Parties.

B. The Reimbursement Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions for 
reimbursement as set forth therein.

RESOLUTION:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Redevelopment Agency of Salt Lake 
County hereby resolves as follows:

1. That the Reimbursement Agreement between the Redevelopment Agency of Salt Lake 
County and the Developer is approved, in substantially the form attached, and the 
Chair of the Board is authorized to execute the same.

2. That the Reimbursement Agreement shall become effective upon execution by both 
Parties.



2

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, this day 
of , 2020.

By: _
Arlyn Bradshaw, Chair

ATTEST:

Sherrie Swensen
Salt Lake County Clerk

Voting:

Board Member Bradley 
Board Member Bradshaw 
Board Member Burdick 
Board Member DeBry 
Board Member Ghorbani 
Board Member Granato 
Board Member Jensen 
Board Member Newton 
Board Member Snelgrove

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

______________________________
Jason Rose
Senior Attorney

Jason S. Rose Digitally signed by Jason S. Rose 
Date: 2020.10.12 12:49:17 -06'00'



3

ATTACHMENT A
(Reimbursement Agreement)



REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
FOR THE MAGNA/ARBOR PARK REDEVELOPMENT AREA

THIS REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT (“Reimbursement Agreement”) is made and 
entered into this _______ day of _____________________, 2020 between the Redevelopment 
Agency of Salt Lake County, a public agency (“Agency”), and Arbor Park Associates, L.C., a 
Utah limited liability company (referred to as “Owner” or alternatively as “Developer”), 
sometimes collectively referred to  as the “Parties,” and individually, as a “Party.”

RECITALS

A. Agency exercises its functions and powers and is organized and existing under the
Limited Purpose Local Government Entities -- Community Reinvestment Agency Act, Utah 
Code Ann. §§ 17C-1-101, et seq., (the “Act”).

B. Agency prepared and approved, and Agency through its Board, approved an 
economic development agreement in 1994, which agreement is known as the “Agreement for 
Economic Development” (“Project Area Plan”) of the Arbor Park Neighborhood Development 
Project Area, attached to this Reimbursement Agreement as Exhibit A and incorporated by this 
reference. The Arbor Park Neighborhood Development Project Area expired in 2006.

C. The Project Area Plan covers that certain real property located within Magna 
Metro Township in Salt Lake County, Utah, as depicted in the Project Area Plan (“Project 
Area”).

D. Owner is the owner of the Property and has constructed certain improvements and 
intends to demolish and mitigate part of the Project Area legally described on Exhibit B which is 
attached hereto and incorporated by this reference (“Property”).  Owner intends to demolish and 
mitigate part of the development of the Premises and, more specifically, demolish and mitigate 
the Alorica call center building located at 8285 W 3500 S in Magna. Alorica has vacated the 
building and Developer is seeking to demolish the building and prepare area for future 
development.

E. Agency agrees to reimburse Developer in the amount of $463,362.80 for
demolition and mitigation and $546,702.12 for Post-Performance Reimbursement, the latter of 
which may be reimbursed upon the Developer’s receipt of permits to commence construction on 
seventy-four townhomes, to complete the Project (as defined below) as provided herein.  The 
work which Developer has completed and expects to complete is defined later in this 
Reimbursement Agreement as “Reimbursable Expenses.”  The costs for which Agency will 
reimburse Developer are defined later in this Reimbursement Agreement as “Developer 
Reimbursable Costs.”

F. Agency and Owner agree that Agency’s obligation to reimburse Developer for
Reimbursable Expenses hereunder shall be payable solely as set forth in the Project Budget.

G. Agency and Owner are entering into this Reimbursement Agreement to establish
the terms and conditions of each Party’s respective agreements in connection with the 
Magna/Arbor Park RDA Project and the reimbursement of Developer.



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions hereby agreed to, and 
other good and valuable consideration, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The above Recitals are incorporated herein as part of this Reimbursement
Agreement.

2. Defined Terms. As used herein, terms shall have the meaning as set forth in the Act,
unless otherwise defined in this Reimbursement Agreement.  The following terms shall
have the meanings respectively indicated.

2.1. “Act” shall have the meaning set forth in Recital A.

2.2. “Agency” means the Redevelopment Agency of Salt Lake County, a public 
agency exercising its functions and powers and organized and existing under the 
Act, and includes any successor designated by Agency or succeeding to Agency.

2.3. “Certificate of Completion” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 3.9.

2.4. “Conditions to Reimbursement” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.

2.5. “Developer(s)” Arbor Park Associates, L.C., a Utah limited liability company.

2.6. “Developer Reimbursable Costs” shall mean Developer’s out of pocket costs 
actually paid in connection with the completion of Reimbursable Expenses (as 
defined below).

2.7. “Developer’s Total Reimbursable Amount” shall mean the Developer’s 
Reimbursable Costs, not to exceed $1,010,064.92. as further defined in Section 4.

2.8. “Event of Force Majeure” means any prevention, delay or stoppage of the 
performance of any obligation of Developer under this Agreement which is due to strikes; 
labor disputes; inability to obtain labor, materials, equipment or reasonable 
substitutes therefore; acts of nature; governmental restrictions, regulations or 
controls; epidemic or pandemics, judicial orders; enemy or hostile government 
actions; wars; civil commotions; fires or other casualties or other causes beyond the
reasonable control of Developer; provided, with respect to any of the foregoing 
events, Developers shall use commercially reasonable efforts to mitigate the effects 
of an Event of Force Majeure and upon the discontinuance of the Event of Force
Majeure shall proceed in complying with its obligations hereunder.

2.9. “Magna/Arbor Park RDA Project” means the Property and the Reimbursable 
Expenses as set forth in Recitals E and F.

2.10. “Material Changes” means change orders to the cost for Reimbursable Expenses 
which increase or decrease the total costs of the applicable Reimbursable 
Expenses by five percent (5%) or more from the Developer’s Total Reimbursable 
Amount.



2.11. “Mortgage” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.15.1.1.

2.12. “Mortgagee” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.15.1.2.

2.13. “Official Records” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.15.1.3.

2.14. “Owner” means Arbor Park Associates, L.C., a Utah limited liability company.

2.15. “Person” means any natural person, trust, partnership, firm, joint venture, 
association, corporation, limited liability company, any other form of incorporated 
or unincorporated business entity, or any public body corporate and politic.

2.16. “Project Area” shall have the meaning set forth in Recital C.

2.17. “Project Budget” shall mean Exhibit C and, to the extent applicable, Exhibit D 
hereto.

2.18. “Property” shall mean that particular real property described in Exhibit B and as 
referenced in Recital E.

2.19. “Qualified Mortgagee” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.15.1.4.

2.20. “Post Performance Reimbursement” shall mean the reimbursement contemplated 
and allowed under Exhibit D of this Agreement not to exceed $546,702.12, 
which reimbursement may occur only upon the Developer’s receipt of permits to 
commence construction on seventy-four townhomes.

2.21. “Project Area Plan” shall have the meaning set forth in Recital B.

2.22. “Reimbursable Expenses” shall mean the work to be performed to accomplish
those items as generally described in Exhibit C and Exhibit D more particularly 
defined in a Site Budget and Schedule approved by Agency at the time of the 
Master Plan approval process, which Reimbursable Expenses shall include 
demolition and mitigation costs incurred by Owner in the amount of $463,362.80, 
from the date of the plan as described in Recital B, as well as the Post 
Performance Reimbursement costs in the amount of $546,702.12 contemplated to 
be reimbursed as described in Exhibit D.

2.23. “Reimbursement(s)” shall mean payment of Developer’s Total Reimbursable 
Amount from Developer’s Reimbursable Expenses.

2.24. “Reimbursement Commencement Date” shall mean the date when Developer has 
satisfied all Conditions to Reimbursement as set forth in Section 4.

2.25. “Reimbursement Records” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 7.14.

2.26. “Reimbursement Term” means a period of time commencing with the 
Reimbursement Commencement Date and expiring upon the earlier of (i) 



Agency’s payment in full of the Developer’s Total Reimbursable Amount, (ii) the 
termination of this Reimbursement Agreement, or (iii) no later than the expiration 
date of the Urban Renewal Area Project Area Plan from the date of the 
Reimbursement Commencement Date.

2.27. “Schedule” means the respective times approved by Agency pursuant to Section 
4.3 of this Reimbursement Agreement for completion of elements of the 
Reimbursable Expenses and performance of certain other obligations as described 
in Exhibit C and Exhibit D.

2.28. “Scope of Work” means the specific details on elements of the Reimbursable 
Expenses as described in Exhibit C and Exhibit D included within Developer’s 
Reimbursable Costs as approved by Agency pursuant to Section 4.3 of this 
Reimbursement Agreement.

2.29. “Site Budget” shall mean the budget for Reimbursable Expenses approved by 
Agency pursuant to Section 4.3 of this Reimbursement Agreement

2.30. “Substantial Completion” means, with respect to Reimbursable Expenses, the 
point at which the demolition has been completed and substantially all debris have 
been removed from the Property and disposed of in accordance with applicable 
law.  Substantial completion of the improvements for which Developer is entitled 
to reimbursement hereunder has occurred.

2.31. “Substantially Completed” means, with respect to Reimbursable Expenses, (or 
portions or phases thereof), that Substantial Completion has occurred.

2.32. “Taxing Entities” means those public entities that levy a tax on the Property 
within the Project Area.

3. Development Requirements

3.1. Completion of Demolition, Mitigation and Reimbursable Expenses Generally.
Developers shall demolish and mitigate the Property as approved and executed 
between Agency and Owner.

3.2. Cost of Demolition and Mitgation of Development. The cost of the demolition 
and mitigation of the Development and Reimbursable Expenses and all other 
costs related thereto shall be borne solely by Owner or its successors or assigns. 

3.3. Developer’s Responsibilities. Developer shall be solely responsible for errors and 
omissions in any documents pertaining to Reimbursable Expenses prepared by 
Developer or Developer’s consultants or agents, change orders thereto, and shop 
drawings and other submittals interpreting them and for their accuracy, suitability, 
technical adequacy and compliance with applicable laws, codes, ordinances and 
regulations.  The review and/or approval by Agency of the Reimbursable 
Expenses and delivery of a Certificate of Completion pursuant to this 
Reimbursement Agreement are solely for the purpose of determining the general 



conformance of the Reimbursable Expenses with the agreements set forth in this 
Reimbursement Agreement, and shall not constitute an opinion or agreement by 
Agency that the Reimbursable Expenses is structurally or otherwise sufficient or 
in compliance with applicable laws.  Such review and approval shall not result in 
or impose any present or future liability on Agency or waive any rights of Agency
under this Reimbursement Agreement or any rights or immunities granted or 
governed by law.  With regard to Agency, Developer shall be solely responsible 
for structural and other defects in the Reimbursable Expenses and compliance 
with all codes and other laws and requirements of governmental authorities 
having jurisdiction.

3.4. Approval of Reimbursable Expenses. The Developer shall present to the Agency
for approval prior to receipt of Reimbursable Expenses, all items required or 
contemplated within the proposed scope of such Reimbursable Expenses. The 
Agency acknowledges and agrees it has approved the Reimburseable Expenses 
relating to the costs of performing the demolition and mitigation work and has 
approved the scope of the Reimbursable Expenses relating to that work.     

3.5. Agency Permits and Agreements. Before commencement of any work upon the 
Property, Developer shall, at its own expense, secure or cause to be secured any 
and all permits which may lawfully be required by the Agency or any other 
governmental agency having jurisdiction over such work.

3.6. Insurance. Developer shall provide Agency with evidence of insurance covering 
general commercial liability, and such other insurance in such amounts and with 
such coverages, naming the Agency as an additional insured on the general 
commercial liability.

3.7. Rights of Access. For the purpose of assuring compliance with this 
Reimbursement Agreement, representatives of Agency shall have the right of 
access to the Property without charges or fees to inspect the work on the Property 
for which a Request for Reimbursement has or will be submitted; provided, such 
representatives shall not interfere with the activities of Developer or its 
contractors, employees or agents on the Property.  Representatives of Agency 
shall provide reasonable advance notice to Developer (or its assigns, as the case 
may be) of any inspection or similar entry on the Property and shall permit a 
representative of Developer (or its assigns, as the case may be) to accompany 
such representatives during any such inspection.  

3.8. Local, State and Federal Laws. Developer shall carry out the Reimbursable 
Expenses in conformity with all applicable federal, state and local laws, 
ordinances, governmental orders and permits.

3.9. Certificate of Completion. After completion of the Reimbursable Expenses and
presentation by Developer of reasonable satisfactory evidence that the 
Reimbursable Expenses has been completed in accordance with this 
Reimbursement Agreement, Agency shall furnish Developer with a “Certificate of 



Completion” with respect to the Reimbursable Expenses upon written request by 
Developer.  The issuance of the Certificate of Completion shall not be 
unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed.  Such Certificate of Completion 
shall constitute a determination of satisfactory completion of the Reimbursable 
Expenses required by this Reimbursement Agreement to obtain Reimbursements, 
and the Certificate of Completion shall so state.  If Agency refuses or fails to 
furnish a requested Certificate of Completion, within thirty (30) days of 
Developer’s written request therefore, Agency shall provide Developer with a 
written statement setting forth in reasonable detail the reasons Agency refused or 
failed to furnish a Certificate of Completion and a summary of the actions or 
corrections which, if taken or made, would cause Agency to issue the requested 
Certificate of Completion.  The Certificate of Completion shall be in recordable 
form and may, at the option of Developer, be recorded in the Official Records.  If 
requested by Developer, Agency shall issue Certificates of Completion for 
portions or phases of the Reimbursable Expenses under the terms and conditions 
set forth in this Section for Reimbursable Expenses.

4. Conditions to Reimbursement. Unless waived by Agency, the following conditions must
be satisfied before Agency shall have any obligation to initially disburse funds under this
Reimbursement Agreement (collectively referred to as the “Conditions to
Reimbursement”):

4.1. Obligation of Developer. Developer shall begin and pursue diligently to
completion, the demolition and mitigation of taxable commercial development of 
the Property, including the Alorica call center located at 8285 W 3500 S in 
Magna. Developer shall also begin and pursue diligently to completion the 
requirements set forth in Exhibit D prior to receiving Post Performance 
Reimbursement, which includes but is not limited to the receipt of necessary 
permits to commence construction on seventy-two town homes.

4.2. Completion of Reimbursable Expenses. Developers shall complete the approved 
Reimbursable Expenses (or elements or phases thereof) and receive a Certificate 
of Completion from Agency in accordance with Section 3.9 hereof, for their 
respective property within the general time frames set forth in the approved 
Schedule, as such dates may be extended by Events of Force Majeure; provided, 
Developer shall notify Agency in writing of any Events of Force Majeure as well 
as a termination of such Event of Force Majeure.  Developer shall not make any 
Material Changes to the Reimbursable Expenses without the prior written 
approval of Agency, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld or 
delayed.

4.3. No Default. Developer shall not be in default under this Reimbursement 
Agreement beyond any applicable cure periods as set forth in Section 5.

4.4. Payment of Taxes. Payment of all real estate taxes or assessments due with 
respect to the Property.  Failure to pay all real estate taxes is not a condition of 



payment, but an acknowledgment that failure to pay any real estate taxes will 
result in a corresponding reduction in payment for Reimbursable Expenses.

4.5. Approval of Assignment. If applicable, eligibility for reimbursement shall be 
subject to proper assignment of all or a portion of this Reimbursement Agreement 
as approved by Agency under the provisions of Section 6.

4.6. Required Submission. Prior to the commencement of Reimbursable Expenses for 
which Developer desires to seek reimbursement hereunder, the Developer shall 
submit the following information for review and approval by Agency: (i) 
Schedule showing the respective times for completion of elements of the 
Reimbursable Expenses and performance of certain other obligations as described 
in Exhibit C and Exhibit D; (ii) Scope of Work providing the elements of the 
Reimbursable expenses as described in Exhibit C and Exhibit D; (iii) Site Budget
by activity identifying the Developer’s costs for completion of the elements of the 
Reimbursable Expenses as described in the Scope of Work and Exhibit C and 
Exhibit D.  Upon approval by Agency, the Schedule, Scope of Work and Site 
Budget shall become exhibits to this Reimbursement Agreement and to any 
approved assignment of all or portions of this Reimbursement Agreement.

4.7. Changes and Revisions. The parties acknowledge that the Schedule, Scope of 
Work and Site Budget will be revised as subsequent plans are submitted and 
approved as long as they remain consistent with the overall description of 
Reimbursable Expenses eligible for reimbursement as more fully described in 
Exhibit C and Exhibit D.

4.8. Request for Reimbursement. The Developer Reimbursable Costs shall become 
eligible for reimbursement following Agency’s acceptance of formal 
reimbursement submittals from Developer.  The reimbursement submittals shall 
be in the form of request for reimbursement identifying the appropriate activity 
relating to requested reimbursement, and including, but not limited to, actual costs 
for work completed and any other reasonable documentation deemed necessary 
by Agency to evidence Developer has completed the Reimbursable Expenses as 
provided in this Reimbursement Agreement.  Developer shall submit a request for 
reimbursement no more frequently than semiannually following completion of the 
items.

4.8.1. Agency may approve, in its sole discretion, the reimbursement of certain 
Developer Reimbursable Costs for items following the submission of a 
plan but prior to Agency approval of an assignment of all or a portion of 
this Reimbursement Agreement.  Requests for Reimbursement of
Reimbursable Expenses already underway shall be submitted for 
reimbursement with the first request following the execution of this 
Reimbursement Agreement.  The reimbursement for any previously 
completed work shall be subject to Agency acceptance of the Schedule, 
Scope of Work and Site Budget as provided for in Section 4.6.  Agency 
shall have 45 business days to accept the previously completed work items 



included in the initial reimbursement submission.  Developer assumes the 
risk and costs for commencing demolition and mitigation prior to 
execution of an assignment and Agency approval of the Schedule, Scope 
of Work and Site Budget.

4.9. Agency Inspection and Approval. Within 45 business days of submission a
request for reimbursement to Agency by the Developer, Agency may inspect the 
completed work and either accept the request for reimbursement or notify the 
Developer of any corrective action required by the Developer to obtain Agency’s 
approval of the invoice. Agency will ensure that all work is completed in 
accordance with the Magna/Arbor Park RDA Project.

4.10. Obligation of Agency.

4.10.1. Agency is only required to reimburse Developer’s Total Reimbursable 
Amount to the extent funding is available as set forth in the Project 
Budget, not to exceed $463,362.80 as set forth in Exhibit C and not to 
exceed $546,702.12 as set forth in Exhibit D. The Project Budget set forth 
in Exhibit C and Exhibit D is a description of the scope of work and an 
estimate of the cost of completing all Reimbursable Expenses in the 
Magna/Arbor Park RDA Project.  Except as otherwise provided, Agency 
will only approve Site Budgets that conform to the Project Budget 
allocations.  Owner and Agency together may, from time to time, adjust 
the actual dollar amounts and percentages set forth in the Project Budget; 
the scope of work and items eligible for reimbursement, however, will 
remain the same as described in Exhibit C and Exhibit D.

4.10.2. Reimbursement for Costs in Excess of Site Budget. If actual Developer 
Reimbursable Costs exceed the estimates in the applicable approved Site 
Budget, Developer is only entitled to receive reimbursement for such 
amounts approved in the Site Budget.  Agency has no obligation to 
reimburse Developers for Developer Reimbursable Costs that exceed the 
Project Budget.

5. Default. Neither Party shall be in default under this Reimbursement Agreement unless
such Party fails to perform an obligation required under this Reimbursement Agreement
within thirty (30) days after written notice is given to the defaulting Party by the other
Party, reasonably setting forth the respects in which the defaulting Party has failed to
perform such obligation.  If the nature of the defaulting Party’s obligation is such that
more than thirty (30) days are reasonably required for performance or cure, the defaulting
Party shall not be in default if such Party commences performance within such thirty (30)
day period (or, if such commencement is impossible due to Events of Force Majeure,
commences performance when the Events of Force Majeure terminate) and after such
commencement diligently prosecutes the same to completion.

5.1. Remedies. In the event of an uncured default by Agency within the applicable
time for performance and cure period, Developer shall have all remedies available 



at law or in equity.  In the event of an uncured default by Developer of obligations 
and covenants pertaining to the Reimbursable Expenses within the applicable time 
for performance and cure period (including, without limitation, any period during 
which a Mortgagee is entitled to notice and/or may cure), Agency may at its 
option, either (i) refuse to pay any installment of the Reimbursement until the 
default is fully cured, or (ii) reduce the amount of the Reimbursement by the 
amount incurred by Agency to cure such default and/or the loss sustained by 
Agency as a result of such default.  With regard to all other defaults, the Parties 
shall have all remedies available at law or in equity; provided, the liability of 
Developer under this Reimbursement Agreement is limited to Developer’s 
interest in the Reimbursements.  

6. Transfer and Assignment.

6.1. Approval by Agency. As master developer of the Property, it is contemplated that
Owner may sell, or facilitate the sale of, all or a portion of the Property to Persons
who shall in turn construct all or parts of Reimbursable Expenses.  Owner shall 
not assign less than its entire right or obligation under the Magna/Arbor Park 
RDA Project prior written consent of Agency, which consent shall not be 
unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed; provided, however, the foregoing 
shall not prevent Owner from conveying the Property without assigning Owner’s 
rights hereunder. 

6.2. Limitations on Transfer of Rights. Except as provided in Section 6.1 above, prior 
to the issuance by Agency of a Certificate of Completion for all applicable 
Reimbursable Expenses neither Owner nor Developer shall, without the prior 
written consent and approval of Agency, which consent shall not be unreasonably 
withheld, conditioned or delayed, sell, transfer or convey directly or indirectly 
anything less than its entire rights or obligations under the terms of this 
Reimbursement Agreement; except that no approval of assignment or assumption 
shall be required in connection with an assignment to a Qualified Mortgagee.  
Nothing in this Reimbursement Agreement shall be interpreted to limit in any way 
the rights of any owner of real property to transfer title or other rights in real 
property to any other person.

7. Miscellaneous.

7.1. Captions. The captions, headings, and arrangements used in this Reimbursement
Agreement are for convenience only and do not in any way affect, limit, amplify 
or modify the terms and provisions of this Reimbursement Agreement.

7.2. Number and Gender of Words. Whenever herein the singular number is used, the 
same shall include the plural where appropriate, and words of any gender shall 
include each other gender where appropriate.

7.3. Notices. All notices, demands, requests, and other communications required or 
permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be delivered, 



whether actually received or not, three (3) days after deposit in a regularly 
maintained receptacle for the United States mail, registered or certified (or 
another commercially acceptable means requiring a return receipt), postage 
prepaid, addressed as follows:

If to Developer: Arbor Park Associates, L.C.
126 Sego Lily Drive, Suite 275
Sandy, UT  84070
Attention:  John Gust

With a copy to: Parr Brown Gee & Loveless
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attention: Lamont Richardson

If to Agency: Redevelopment Agency of Salt Lake County
2001 South State, #S2100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84190
Attn: Executive Director

With a copy to: Salt Lake County District Attorney
Civil Division Administrator
2001 South State, # S3600
Salt Lake City, Utah 84190

Such communications may also be given by facsimile transmission, provided any 
such communication is concurrently given by one of the above methods. Notices 
shall be deemed effective upon the receipt, or upon attempted delivery thereof if 
the delivery is refused by the intended recipient or if delivery is impossible 
because the intended recipient has failed to provide a reasonable means of 
accomplishing delivery.

7.4. Indemnification.

7.4.1. Owner’s Indemnity. Owner agrees to hold and indemnify Agency,
together with their respective officers, employees and agents harmless 
from, all liability, loss, damage, costs or expenses (including attorney’s
fees and court costs) arising from or as a result of the death of a person or 
any accident, injury, loss or damage caused to any person or the property 
of any person which shall occur during the term of this Reimbursement 
Agreement on the portions of the Property and Magna/Arbor Park Project 
owned or controlled by Owner to the extent directly or indirectly caused 
by the acts, errors or omissions of Owner or its agents, employees, 
servants or contractors.  Owner shall defend Agency, as the case may be, 
in any action or claim for which Agency, as the case may be, is 
indemnified hereunder, with counsel selected by Owner subject to the 
approval by Agency; provided, in the event Owner’s insurance company 



assumes the liability and defense of any action or claim for which Agency 
is indemnified hereunder, Agency will approve such insurance company’s 
counsel so long as the insurance company and its counsel each represent 
all of Agency’s interests and such counsel does not have a conflict of 
interest in any such action or claim.

7.4.2. Developer’s Indemnity. Developer agrees to hold and indemnify Agency,
together with their respective officers, employees and agents harmless 
from, all liability, loss, damage, costs or expenses (including attorney’s
fees and court costs) arising from or as a result of the death of a person or 
any accident, injury, loss or damage caused to any Person or the property 
of any Person which shall occur during the term of this Reimbursement 
Agreement on the portions of the Property and Magna/Arbor Park Project 
owned or controlled by Developer to the extent directly or indirectly 
caused by the acts, errors or omissions of Developer or its agents, 
employees, servants or contractors.  Developer shall defend Agency, as 
the case may be, in any action or claim for which Agency, as the case may 
be, is indemnified hereunder, with counsel selected by Developer subject 
to the approval by Agency; provided, in the event Developer’s insurance 
company assumes the liability and defense of any action or claim for 
which Agency is indemnified hereunder, Agency will approve such 
insurance company’s counsel so long as the insurance company and its 
counsel each represent all of Agency’s interests and such counsel does not 
have a conflict of interest in any such action or claim.

7.5. Governing Law. This Reimbursement Agreement is intended to be performed in 
the State of Utah, and the laws of Utah shall govern the validity, construction, 
enforcement and interpretation of this Reimbursement Agreement.

7.6. Amendments. This Reimbursement Agreement may be amended or 
supplemented only by an instrument in writing executed by both Agency and 
Owner.  In the event Developer wishes Agency to consider any amendment of the 
terms of the Reimbursement Agreement, Developer agrees to pay Agency’s 
reasonable expenses, including but not limited to legal and consulting expenses 
whether or not Agency approves the request.

7.7. Further Acts. In addition to the acts and deeds recited herein and contemplated to 
be performed, executed and delivered by Agency and Developer, Agency and 
Developer agree to perform, execute and deliver or cause to be performed, 
executed, and delivered any and all such further acts, deeds and assurances as 
may be necessary to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby.  

7.8. Survival. Except as otherwise provided for herein, all agreements, covenants, 
representations and warranties contained herein shall survive the expiration or 
termination of this Reimbursement Agreement and the performance by Developer 
of its obligations hereunder, including but not limited to, the provisions of Section 
4.3.



7.9. Constructive Notice and Acceptance. Every Person who now owns or hereafter 
acquires any right, title or interest in or to any portion of the Property is and shall 
be conclusively deemed to have consented and agreed to every covenant, 
condition, restriction and easement contained in this Reimbursement Agreement, 
regardless of whether any reference to this Reimbursement Agreement is 
contained in the instrument by which such Person acquired an interest.

7.10. Recordation. This Reimbursement Agreement or a notice or memorandum of this 
Reimbursement Agreement shall be recorded in the Official Records.

7.11. No Relationship of Principal and Agent. Nothing contained in this 
Reimbursement Agreement, nor any acts of the Parties, shall be deemed or 
construed to create the relationship of principal and agent, or of limited or general 
partnership, or of joint venture or of any other similar association between 
Agency, its successors or assigns, and Developer, its successors or assigns.

7.12. No Presumption. This Reimbursement Agreement shall be interpreted and 
construed only by the contents hereof and there shall be no presumption or 
standard of construction in favor of or against either Party.

7.13. Exhibits. All references to “Exhibits” contained herein are references to exhibits 
attached hereto, all of which are deemed incorporated herein and made a part 
hereof for all purposes.

7.14. Developer’s Obligation to Keep Books and Accounting Records; Agency’s Right 
to Audit. Developer shall maintain all records relevant to the performance of the 
Reimbursable Expenses actually paid by Developer pursuant to Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and pursuant to pronouncements by the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) (hereafter “Reimbursement 
Records”).  With prior written notice to Developer, Agency shall have reasonable 
access during customary business hours to the Reimbursement Records, for the 
purpose of reviewing and auditing, at Agency expense, such Reimbursement 
Records of Developer as necessary to determine Developer’s entitlement to 
receive Reimbursements.  The Reimbursement Records shall be open to 
inspection and subject to audit and/or reproduction by Agency or authorized 
representatives to the extent reasonably necessary.

7.15. Termination of this Reimbursement Agreement. This Reimbursement Agreement 
shall terminate upon the earlier of the following: (i) eight years from the date of 
this Agreement, if Owner fails to develop the Property in accordance with the 
Reimbursement Agreement; (ii) Owner has received an amount equal to the 
Reimbursement Amount; or (iii) expiration of the reimbursement term, which is 
15 years from the Reimbursement Commencement Date. 

7.16. Mortgagee Protection.

7.16.1. Definitions. As used in this Section, each of the following terms shall 
have the indicated meaning:



7.16.1.1. “Mortgage” means a mortgage, or a deed of trust, or other 
security agreement recorded in the Official Records.

7.16.1.2. “Mortgagee” means the mortgagee under a mortgage, the 
beneficiary under a deed of trust or the secured party under any 
security agreement recorded with respect to the Property or any 
portion thereof in the Official Records.

7.16.1.3. “Official Records” means the official records of the Salt Lake 
County Recorder, State of Utah.

7.16.1.4. “Qualified Mortgagee” means a Mortgagee of which Agency 
has been given written notice, including such Mortgagee’s 
name and address.  A Qualified Mortgagee shall be a 
Mortgagee of public record as evidenced by a title report 
delivered to Agency.

7.16.2. Obligations of Mortgagee. Unless and until it enters into possession or 
acquires title pursuant to foreclosure or any arrangement or proceeding in 
lieu of foreclosure, any Qualified Mortgagee shall have no obligation to 
take any action to comply with, and may not be compelled to take any 
action to comply with, this Reimbursement Agreement.

7.16.3. Notices; Right to Cure. On delivering to Developer any notice, demand or 
other communication pursuant to the provisions of this Reimbursement 
Agreement, Agency shall at the same time deliver copies of such notice to 
each Qualified Mortgagee at the latest address provided to Agency by 
such Qualified Mortgagee.  Although otherwise effective with respect to 
Developer, no notice delivered to Developer shall affect any rights or 
remedies of a Qualified Mortgagee unless a copy of such notice has been 
delivered to such Qualified Mortgagee in accordance with the immediately 
preceding sentence.  Each Qualified Mortgagee shall have the right to 
remedy a default, or cause the same to be remedied within the time 
allowed to Developer plus, in the case of monetary defaults, an additional 
thirty (30) days and, in the case of non-monetary defaults, an additional 
thirty (30) days; provided, however, that if a non-monetary default 
reasonably requires more than thirty (30) days to cure (or commencement 
or completion of cure within the specified period is impossible due to an 
Event of Force Majeure), each Qualified Mortgagee shall have the right to 
remedy such default if such Qualified Mortgagee promptly commences 
such cure and thereafter diligently prosecutes such cure to completion.

7.16.4. Performance. A Qualified Mortgagee shall have the right to act for and in 
the place of Developer in the event a foreclosure is completed on the 
Property and title vests in the Qualified Mortgagee.  In such case, Agency 
shall accept performance by or on behalf of a Qualified Mortgagee as if 
the same had been performed by Developer.



7.16.5. Recognition. Within 30 days of a written request together with evidence 
as Agency may reasonably require that a proposed Qualified Mortgagee in 
fact meets the requirements of a Qualified Mortgagee as set forth herein, 
Agency agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver to such Qualified 
Mortgagee an instrument stating that such Qualified Mortgagee is a 
“Qualified Mortgagee” entitled to the benefits of this Section.

7.16.6. Estoppel Certificate. Within thirty (30) days after a request by Developer, 
a Qualified Mortgagee, or a proposed Qualified Mortgagee, Agency shall 
issue a certificate (if such be the fact) confirming that:  (i) this 
Reimbursement Agreement is in full force and effect; (ii) no default (or 
event which with the giving of notice or passage of time, or both) exists on 
the part of Developer or Agency under this Reimbursement Agreement; 
and (iii) such other matters pertaining to this Reimbursement Agreement 
as may reasonably be requested.  The Person requesting the certificate 
shall be entitled to rely on the certificate.

7.17. Non-liability of Agency Officials and Employees. No member, official, or 
employee of Agency shall be personally liable to Developer, or any successor-in-
interest, in the event of any default or breach by Agency, or for any amount which 
may become due to Developer or its successor, or on any obligation under the 
terms of this Reimbursement Agreement.

7.18. Governmental Immunity. Nothing in this Reimbursement Agreement shall be 
deemed to constitute or imply a waiver, modification or alteration of the caps or 
limitations on liability or privileges, immunities or other protection available to 
Agency under the Utah Governmental Immunity Act or such other statutes or 
laws affording governmental agencies caps or limitations on liability or 
privileges, immunities or other protections.

7.19. Invalid Provisions. If any provision of this Reimbursement Agreement is held to 
be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable under present or future laws, such provision 
shall be fully severable; this Reimbursement Agreement shall be construed and 
enforced as if such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision had never 
composed a part of this Reimbursement Agreement; and the remaining provisions 
of this Reimbursement Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall 
not be affected by the illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision or by its 
severance from this Reimbursement Agreement, provided, however, that such 
illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision does not relieve Developer from 
meeting the requirements of the Reimbursement Agreement.

7.20. Reasonableness. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Reimbursement 
Agreement, when the consent, approval, acceptance or agreement of any Party is 
required or contemplated, such consent, approval, acceptance or agreement shall 
not be unreasonably withheld or delayed; provided, this provision shall not bind 
Agency with respect to its legislative actions.



7.21. No Third-Party Rights. This Reimbursement Agreement does not create any 
rights or benefits to third parties unless otherwise stated.

7.22. Integration. This Reimbursement Agreement contains the entire agreement 
between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and integrates all 
prior conversations, discussions or understandings of whatever kind or nature and 
may only be modified by a subsequent writing duly executed and approved by the 
Parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Reimbursement Agreement as 
of the day and year first above written.

AGENCY: REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF 
SALT LAKE COUNTY

By:

Its:

Approval as to Form

____________________________________
Senior Attorney

DEVELOPER: ARBOR PARK ASSOCIATES, L.C., a
Utah limited liability company, by its 
Manager

Arbor Commercial Real Estate L.L.C., a 
Utah limited liability company

By:
Its:

Jason S. Rose Digitally signed by Jason S. Rose 
Date: 2020.10.12 12:44:11 -06'00'



LIST OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT A Agreement for Economic Development, dated 1994, as amended

EXHIBIT B Legal description of the property

EXHIBIT C Reimbursable Expenses and Project Budget

EXHIBIT D Other Reimburseable Expenses/Post Performance Reimbursement



EXHIBIT A 
Agreement for Economic Development, dated 1994, as amended 























































































EXHIBIT B 
Legal Description of the Property 





EXHIBIT C 
Reimbursable Expenses and Project Budget 



To: Contact:Arbor Commercial Residential Mike Maddox

Arbor Park Lot #1 Call Center Demo BidProject Name: Bid Number: 1

Fax: 8015617452Sandy, UT  84070
Address: 126 West Sego Lily Drive,  Suite 275 Phone: 8015618594

Project Location: Arbor Park - Lot #1 - Call Center, Magna, UT Bid Date: 2/28/2020

Total PriceUnit PriceUnitItem DescriptionItem # Estimated Quantity

Mob.
$2,545.00$2,545.001.001 LSMobilization
$1,000.00$1,000.001.002 LSConstruction Water Allowance - Magna Water District
$9,405.00$9,405.001.003 LSTraffic Control
$8,000.00$8,000.001.004 LSSecurity Fencing Around The Perimeter Of Project

$20,950.00Total Price for above Mob. Items:

SWPPP
$1,200.00$120.0010.005 EACHInlet Protection
$9,510.00$9,510.001.006 LSSweeping

$500.00$2.00250.007 LFSilt Fence AS NEEDED
$500.00$500.001.008 EACHSWPPP Permit - IF Needed

$1,000.00$125.008.009 EACHSWPPP - Weekly Inspection - IF Needed

$12,710.00Total Price for above SWPPP Items:

Building
$272,040.00$272,040.001.0010 LSDemo, Load, Hauloff, And Dispose Of Building

$272,040.00Total Price for above Building Items:

Landscaping
$19,320.00$460.0042.0011 EACHDemo, Load, Hauloff, And Dispose Of Trees On Site
$11,200.00$11,200.001.0012 LSLandscape Demo, Load, Hauloff, And Dispose

$30,520.00Total Price for above Landscaping Items:

Light Poles
$2,800.00$280.0010.0013 EACHDemo, Load, Hauloff And Dispose Of Light Poles

$2,800.00Total Price for above Light Poles Items:

Existing Utilities
$4,605.00$1,535.003.0014 EACHAbandon Existing Water Services At The Property Side Of 

The Meter
$2,735.00$2,735.001.0015 EACHAbandon Sewer Lateral
$2,600.00$2,600.001.0016 EACHCap And Abandon Utility Tunnel

$9,940.00Total Price for above Existing Utilities Items:

Concrete
$13,040.00$8.001,630.0017 LFRemove, Hauloff, And Dispose Of Curb & Gutter

Page 1 of 33/2/2020 4:42:49 PM



Total PriceUnit PriceUnitItem DescriptionItem # Estimated Quantity

$13,340.00$0.9214,500.0018 SFRemove, Hauloff, And Dispose Of Concrete Flatwork

$26,380.00Total Price for above Concrete Items:

Asphalt
$19,500.00$19,500.001.0019 LSGrind Up Asphalt In Place And Recompact

$19,500.00Total Price for above Asphalt Items:

Exclusions
$0.00$0.001.0021 LSAsbestos Testing Or Removal
$0.00$0.001.0022 LSPCBs Testing Or Removal
$0.00$0.001.0023 LSLead Testing Or Removal
$0.00$0.001.0024 LSCounty Permits
$0.00$0.001.0025 LSMagna Water District Permits
$0.00$0.001.0026 LSCity Permits
$0.00$0.001.0027 LSState Permits
$0.00$0.001.0028 LSDEQ Permits
$0.00$0.001.0029 LSPower Abandonment
$0.00$0.001.0030 LSGas Abandonment
$0.00$0.001.0031 LSPhone Abandonment
$0.00$0.001.0032 LSStorm Drainage Removal Or Abandonment
$0.00$0.001.0033 LSSewer System Removal
$0.00$0.001.0034 LSWater System Or Meter Vault Removal

$0.00Total Price for above Exclusions Items:

$394,840.00Total Base Bid Price:

Optional Asphalt Items
Asphalt

$40,215.00$40,215.001.0018 LSRemove, Hauloff, And Dispose Of Asphalt
$2,545.00$2,545.001.0020 EACHAdditional Mobilization If We Need To Come Back At A 

Later Date To Remove Asphalt
$42,760.00Total Price for above Asphalt Items:

Notes:
• Exclusions:

1) Engineering & Survey
2) Compaction Testing & Proctors
3) Video Inspection of New Lines
4) Haulaway of Excess Excavated Materials

Payment Terms:
This is an estimate only - billing will reflect actual quantities installed at unit prices quoted.

Written proof of funding for the project must be provided prior to any work commencing.

Page 2 of 33/2/2020 4:42:49 PM



ACCEPTED:
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory  
and hereby accepted.

Buyer:

Signature:

Date of Acceptance:

CONFIRMED:
Noland & Son Construction Co., Inc.

Authorized Signature:

Estimator: Tony Treasure
(801) 566-7219   Tony@nolandconstruction.com

Page 3 of 33/2/2020 4:42:49 PM

tony
Typewritten Text
3/2/2020







Professional Asbestos Services Proposal  Page 2 
Arbor Commercial/Residential 

R & R Environmental, Inc.                
                                               47 West 9000 South, Suite #2, Sandy, Utah 84070 
               (801) 352-2380: Office            (801) 352-2381: Fax 
 
 
June 30, 2020 
 
Nephi Thompson 
Arbor Commercial/Residential 
126 W. Sego Lily Drive, Suite 275 
Sandy, UT 84070 
801-330-0282 
nephi@arborutah.com 
 
 

Re:  Professional Asbestos and Hazardous Material Survey Proposal: 
 Alorica Call Center Building 
 8400 West 3500 South 
 Magna, Utah 
   

 
 
Mr. Thompson 
 
R & R Environmental, Inc. (R & R) is pleased to offer you a proposal for an asbestos and 
hazardous materials survey and assessment of the Alorica Call Center Building located at 
8400 West 3500 South in Magna. 
 
 
Please note the following: 
 

• Sampling costs are included in these estimates (Reservoirs Environmental, Inc., 
Denver, Colorado) will be utilized for analysis. 

 
• R & R will provide a final report that includes: Executive summary, sample log, 

conclusions, recommendations for removal, photo log, etc. 
 

• R & R will complete the Salt Lake County Pre-demolition Inspection report. 
 

• It is anticipated that R & R will have unfettered access to all rooms, mechanical 
spaces, entry points, etc. 

  



Professional Asbestos Services Proposal  Page 2 
Arbor Commercial/Residential 

 
 

The overall charge is a not-to-exceed amount of $4,970.00. R & R Environmental, Inc. 
will do everything in its power to keep costs to a minimum. Thank you for your trust in 
this work and we look forward to working with you in the future.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
R & R ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 
 

 
Steve Smith 
Vice President  
 







 
 

EXHIBIT D 
Other Reimbursable Expenses/Post Performance Reimbursement 



ARBOR PARK 
Town Homes Plan 

MAGNA, UTAH | APRIL 2020 
 
 

  
  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ariel View / Arbor Park / RDA Renewal Project Area  
  

 
 
  



 Town Home Project Area / Approximately 5.8 Acres 
 

 
 

 
 
  



 

Town Home / Concept Plan 
 

 
 



Town Home / Site Plan / Overlay 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 

  Architectural / Typical Concept Images   
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 



Town Home Costs / Property Values / Gap Information  
 

Projected Costs & Sales Price Information____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Land Costs – Projected 72 units  $   2,880,000.00 
Housing Costs – Project 72 units  $ 18,180,000.00 
Total Estimated Costs – 72 units  $ 21,680,000.00 

Alorcia Parcel ‐ Current Salt Lake County Assesor Value & Project Town Home Assesors Value ________________________________ 

Total Estimated SL County Assessors Housing Value & Completion – Average $ 325,000.00 / 72 Units $ 23,400,000.00 

Current Alorica SL County Assessors Value 2019  $   4, 062,400.00 

Estimated Increased Property Tax Values Town Homes Verses Current Value  $ 19,337,600.00 

Gap – Alocia Termination _________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(Due to the approval the highest density (Apartments) on the adjacent Troung Property and the ongoing neglect on the Troung property Alocrica exercised a Termination 
provision under their lease, which has caused the following Gap to the Arbor Park – Alorica property) 

Demolition Costs / Mitigation Costs  $     463,362.80 
Zion’s Bank Commercial Principal Loan Gap – Alorica Termination  $     320,000.00  
Zion’s Bank Loan Carrying Costs (2 years) ‐ Alorica Termination  $     352,000.00 
Unamortized Costs / Alorica Remodel 2015  $     683,985.00 
Unamortized Costs / County Loan Alorica Removal Charter School 2015  $     182,792.00 
Total GAP  $    2,002,139.80 



 

Other Information  
 

 
 

 

Other Information____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 Each Unit Will Have a Front & Back Yard Providing Each Individual Unit Green Space  
 

 Product Will be Town Home Product For Sale or Rent Depending on Whom Purchases & Develops the Project  
 

 5.8 ACRES Town Home Project Will Be Single Family Housing / However project is a part of Arbor Park With Retail, Food, Neighborhood Walmart  & 
Banking Within Walking Distance Giving the Town Homes Many Various Amenities Within the Project  
 

 Bus Transit Hub – Located at Arbor Park  
 

 Housing Will Be Surface Parked – Including Drive Ways & 2 Car Garages  
 

 Arbor Park Has a Head Start Facility Adjacent to Town Home Project That Will Provide The Town Home Project With Day Care & Pre School Services 
 

 Town Home Project Will Be Within Walking Distance of New Cyprus High School.  
 

 Arbor Park is a Walkable Project Which Makes the Trips Per Day Per Resident Much Less, Creating Less Traffic Than Typical Housing Projects Create 
 

 Storm Drain Capacity For Town Homes  Already Exists, Town Homes Will Create Less Storm Drainage Than What Presently is Needed For Commercial 
Office Currently Demands  
 

 Property Values Will Increase By Approximately 6 Times Converting Town Homes From Existing Office, Creating a Major Increase In SL County Property 
Tax Revenue at Arbor Park & The Magna Area 

 




